Junior A Football Championship 2014 Round 3

Doonbeg 1:07
Ballyvaughan 1:06 

Venue: Ennistymon 23-08-2014 @17:00

Referee
Barry Kelly (St Joseph’s Miltown Malbay)

A disappointing loss to Doonbeg in round 3 of the junior a football championship does not stop Ballyvaughan topping group 3 on point’s difference or scoring averages as they are more commonly known as nowadays. Most of the four groups are tight bar group 4 where a playoff is needed as Kilmurry Ibrickane finished bottom of the group on 2 points and are out of the competition but Michael Cusack’s are on -0:02 scoring average all three teams in the hunt for the quarter final places are Lissycasey to top the group, Clondegad second, and Michael Cusack’s (third) are all on 4 points, Cusack’s will  feel most aggrieved as they received a walk over from Kilmurry Ibrickane but obtained no scoring average in the process, a three way playoff is now going to determine the standings in Group 4.

Group 1 

 Winner:  Ennistymon 

Runner up: Naomh Eoin

Group 2

Winner Coolmeen 

Runner up: Moy

Group 3 

Winner Ballyvaughan

Runner up Kilrush

Group 4 

Three Way Playoff, Lissycasey, Clondegad, and Michael Cusack’s 

Quarter Final Draw is as follows 

Ballyvaughan v Naomh Eoin

Ennistymon v Kilrush Shamrock’s 

Moy v Winner (Michael Cusack’s v Lissycasey)  

Coolmeen v looser of (Michael Cusack’s v Lissycasey) v Clondegad 

The appointed referee was changed at the start as Barry Kelly took over the job from Pat Cosgrove, Ballyvaughan without the services of midfielder James Hynes who was serving a one match ban for getting sent off in the previous round 2 Kilmihil game and despite our best efforts we seemed to be chasing the game from start to finish bar when an individual goal put us in front 1:02 to 0:03 midway through the first half. Raymond Casey opened the scoring from play with a long distance point wind assisted. Doonbeg then tagged on two points from play from midfielder Padraig Nugent. Adrian Nilan levelled from play to leave the score at 0:02 to 0:02 just around the 15 minute mark. Padraig Nugent fired Doonbeg in to a 0:03 to 0:02 point lead then moments of madness for both teams, first James Howard’s brilliant indivual goal and then disaster for Ballyvaughan as a cross field kick ended up on the Ballyvaughan goal line and it was fumbled by keeper Damien McNamara and it crossed the line and it was flagged for a goal and credited to Doonbeg’s in rushing corner forward Michael Tubridy. The score now changed somewhat dramatically from 1:02 to 0:03 in our favour now being on the back foot of a score line of 1:03 to 1:02, this now seemed to be the turning point in the match as points were exchanged first from a pointed free from Doonbeg’s centre forward Diarmuid Ryan with a pointed free and a Ballyvaughan score again from distance from play by Raymond Casey leaving Doonbeg one point ahead at half time 1:04 to 1:03.

The second half was an even tougher even enough affair. It looked from the off it was going to be tit for tat and so it was. Diarmuid Greene levelled up the scoring almost straight away after the restart then Diarmuid Ryan pointed a 45m free, still any ones game as ripples of excitement went through both sets of supporters 

As Diarmuid Ryan again poked Doonbeg ahead  on 40 minutes with a point from play, Ballyvaughan seemed to get frustrated with wasted possession that they could not convert to scores as several attempts went wide in the closing stages but Diarmuid Greene in fine form did manage to get the equaliser close on fulltime but Doonbeg’s Killian Blake had the last say with the winning point from play at the death to snatch and grab the victory headlines.
Ballyvaughan:
Damien McNamara, 

John-Mooney-Hynes, Kieran Casey, Mark O’Loughlin.

John Linnane, Kevin Carrucan, Sean McNamara.

James Howard and Raymond Casey.

Phelim Kyne, Adrian Nilan, Ronan Fahy.

Killian Fahy, Diarmuid Greene, Martin Howard.

Subs:
Stevie Hynes for Kevin Carrucan (Inj), Half Time 


Adam Walsh for Martin Howard (48 mins)

Doonbeg:

Eammon O’Dea

Eoin Clancy, Kevin Healy, Purdie O’Brien.

Brian Behan, Darren Haugh, Nathan Capon.

Padraig Nugent and Killian Blake.

Tommy Lillis, Diarmuid Ryan, Padraig Pender.

Michael Tubridy, Kevin McInerney and Gearoid Russell.

Scores: 

Ballyvaughan: James Howard 
(1:00) Play



Diarmuid Greene 
(0:02) Play



Raymond Casey 
(0:02) Play



Adrian Nilan

(0:01) Play

Doonbeg
Padraig Nugent
(0:03) Play



Diarmuid Ryan
(0:03) (0:01) Play, (0:01) 45m free, (0:01) free.



Michael Tubridy
(1:00) Play



Killian Blake

(0:01) Play

	Team
	Played
	Won
	Lost
	Draw
	FOR
	AGAINST
	+/-
	Points

	Ballyvaughan
	3
	2
	1
	0
	4:24
	2:15
	+0:15
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kilrush
	3
	2
	1
	0
	4:25
	2:23
	+0:08
	4

	Doonbeg
	3
	2
	1
	0
	5:24
	4:20
	+0:07
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kilmihil
	3
	0
	3
	0
	3:19
	8:34
	-0:30
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Team
	Played
	Won
	Lost
	Draw
	FOR
	AGAINST
	+/-
	Points

	Naomh Eoin
	3
	2
	1
	0
	+0:39
	+0:35
	+0:05
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ennistymon
	3
	2
	1
	0
	+0:46
	+0:42
	+0:04
	4

	St Joseph's Doora/Barefield
	3
	1
	1
	1
	+0:37
	+0:41
	-0:04
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Meelick
	3
	0
	2
	1
	+0:35
	+0:40
	-0:05
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Team
	Played
	Won
	Lost
	Draw
	FOR
	AGAINST
	+/-
	Points

	Coolmeen
	3
	3
	3
	0
	+0:55
	+0:25
	+0:30
	6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Moy
	3
	1
	1
	0
	-0:32
	-0:42
	-0:10
	3

	St Joseph's Miltown Malbay
	3
	1
	2
	0
	+0:33
	+0:36
	-0:03
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cooraclare
	3
	0
	2
	1
	+0:34
	+0:51
	-0:17
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	Team
	Played
	Won
	Lost
	Draw
	FOR
	AGAINST
	+/-
	Points

	Lissycasey
	3
	2
	1
	0
	+0:48
	+0:30
	+0:18
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Clondegad
	3
	2
	1
	0
	+0:35
	+0:35
	+0:00
	4

	Michael Cusack's
	3
	2
	1
	0
	+0:20
	+0:22
	-0:02
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kilmurry Ibrickane
	3
	0
	3
	0
	+0:15
	+0:31
	-0:16
	0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


